Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 LR

SCHWEIZERISCHE NATIONALBANK BANQUE NATIONALE SUISSE BANCA NAZIONALE SVIZZERA BANCA NAZIUNALA SVIZRA SWISS NATIONAL BANK ↔

Communications

P.O. Box, CH-8022 Zurich Telephone +41 58 631 00 00 communications@snb.ch

Zurich, 27 January 2025

Romeo Lacher to step down from Bank Council

Romeo Lacher, Vice President of the Bank Council, has decided to step down from the Bank Council of the Swiss National Bank with effect from the date of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders on 25 April 2025. The Bank Council and the Governing Board acknowledge his decision with regret, and would like to already thank Romeo Lacher for his strong commitment and the valuable service he has provided to the SNB over the past four years.